

## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM SECRETARIAT ADMINISTRATION (ESTT.) DEPARTMENT DISPUR ::: GUWAHATI-6

Block-A, Ground Floor, Janata Bhawan, sad.assam@gov.in, sad.assam.gov.in

Dated Dispur, the 23rd April, 2021.

## OFFICE ORDER

**No.S(E)107/2009/390:** In partial modification of this Department's earlier Office Order issued vide No.S(E)107/2009/375, dated 22<sup>nd</sup> March, 2021 and in the interest of Public Service, **Shri Jadab Das, Sr.A.A.,** Nazir (i/c), Assam Secretariat (Civil), Dispur is hereby relieved from the post of Nazir (i/c), Assam Secretariat (Civil), Dispur with immediate effect.

**No.S(E)107/2009/390-A:** In partial modification of this Department's earlier Office Order issued vide No.S(E)86/2016/97, dated 16<sup>th</sup> December, 2020 and in the interest of Public Service, **Shri Mantim Mani Borah**, **Sr.A.A.**, who is temporarily posted in Election Department, is hereby withdrawn and posted in Secretariat Administration (Nazarat) Department with immediate effect.

Shri Mantim Mani Borah, Sr.A.A., is hereby directed to officiate as Nazir (in charge), Assam Secretariat (Civil), Dispur till the appointment of a regular Nazir.

**No.S(E)107/2009/390-B:** In the interest of Public Service, **Shri Ajoy Ranjan Pathak, Sr.A.A.,** Environment & Forests Department is hereby temporarily posted in Election Department with immediate effect till the completion of the Assam State Elections, 2021 vice Shri Mantim Mani Borah, Sr.A.A.

Sd/- Manish Thakur, IAS Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Secretariat Administration Department.

Memo No.S(E)107/2009/390-C

Dated Dispur, the 23rd April, 2021.

Copy for information and necessary action to:

- 1. Chief Electoral Officer, Assam, Dispur, Ghy-6.
- 2. S.O. to Chief Secretary, Assam, Dispur, Ghy-6.
- 3. P.S. to Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, S.A. Deptt., Dispur, Ghy-6.
- 4. P.A. to Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, S.A. Deptt., Dispur, Ghy-6
- 5. Election Deptt., Dispur, Ghy-6. The Election Department is requested to release the incumbent as soon as the Assam State Elections, 2021 is over.
- 6. Departments concerned.
- 7. S.A. (Accounts) Deptt., Dispur, Ghy-6.
- 8. S.A. (P.F. Cell) Deptt., Dispur, Ghy-6.
- 9. Shri Jadab Das, Sr.A.A./ Nazir (i/c), Assam Secretariat (C), S.A. (Nazarat) Deptt., Dispur, Ghy-6.
- 10. Shri Mantim Mani Borah, Sr.A.A., Election Deptt., Dispur, Ghy-6. He is directed to report immediately to the undersigned.
- 11. Shri Ajoy Ranjan Pathak, Sr.A.A., Env. & Forests Deptt., Dispur, Ghy-6. He is directed to report in Election Deptt. with intimation to this Deptt. and S.A. (Accounts) Deptt. After release from Election Deptt., he is directed to join his present place of posting with intimation to this Deptt.
- 12. Personal file/Guard file.
- 13. Content Manager, S.A. (Estt.) Deptt.

By order etc.,

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Secretariat Administration Department.